
 

 

 
TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 

 

Date: Monday 25th November, 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Spencer Room, Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1.   Welcome and Fire Evacuation Procedure 

 
In the event the fire alarm sounds attendees will be advised to 
evacuate the building via the nearest fire exit and assemble at 
the Bottle of Notes opposite MIMA. 
 

  

2.   Apologies for Absence 
 

  

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

  

4.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Board - 8 July 2024 
 

 3 - 6 

5.   Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 17 July 2024 
 

 7 - 10 

6.   Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 25 September 2024 
 
Verbal Report 
 

  

7.   Update on Work Plan Items 
 

 11 - 16 

8.   Pension Fund Administration - Procurement Outcome - Verbal 
Update 
 

  

9.   Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 2023/24 
 

 17 - 102 

10.   XPS Administration Report 
 

 103 - 126 

11.   Any other urgent items which in the opinion of the Chair, may 
be considered 
 
 

  

 
 

Page 1



 

Charlotte Benjamin 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
Town Hall 
Middlesbrough 
Friday 15 November 2024 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
P Thompson (Chair), J Stubbs, J Bell, M Dunbar, C Massey and N Walker 
 
Assistance in accessing information: 
 
Should you have any queries on accessing the Agenda and associated information 
please contact Claire Jones/Susan Lightwing, 01642 729112/01642 729712, 
claire_jones@middlesbrough.gov.uk/susan_lightwing@middlesbrough.gov.uk 
 

Page 2



Teesside Pension Board 08 July 2024 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 8 July 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

 P Thompson (Chair), J Bell, Cllr M Dunbar, Cllr C Massey and J Stubbs 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

L Pelmear (XPS) 

 
OFFICERS: C Jones, S Lightwing and N Orton  
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Cllr N Walker 

 
24/1 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

24/2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

  
 

Name of 
Member 

Type of 
Interest 

Item/Nature of Interest 

J Bell Non 
pecuniary 

Member of Teesside Pension Fund 
  

Councillor C 
Massey 

Non 
pecuniary 

Deferred Member of Teesside Pension 
Fund 

24/3 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD - 8 APRIL 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Board held on 8 April 2024 were taken 
as read and approved as a correct record. 
 
 

24/4 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 13 MARCH 2024 
 

 A copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 13 
March 2024 was submitted for information. 
  
NOTED 
 
 

24/5 TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2024 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided a verbal update on agenda 
items considered at a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 12 June 
2024. 
 
It was noted that the total value of all investments as at 31st March 2024 was £5,468 million, 
higher than that of the December 2023 despite selling shares. 
 
An update was provided on the latest local investment which had been made with FW Capital.  
The Fund had recently provided a loan of £19 million to enable FW Capital to invest in 
companies in Teesside through lending money or buying shares in them.    
 
The Border to Coast update was discussed, noting the UK fund had delivered performance of 
0.5% a year above benchmark, below its long-term target, and the overseas fund had 
delivered performance of 1.64% above benchmark, above its long-term target. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



08 July 2024 

 

 
The Border to Coast 2030 Strategy was discussed. This considered how Border to Coast 
would evolve as a centre of investment expertise to help deliver the propositions and services 
needed to support Partner Funds to pay pensions in a cost effective and sustainable manner. 
 
Investment Advisor reports were noted, advising of a further discussion on investment in 
bonds at the next meeting. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
. 
 

24/6 PENSIONS REGULATOR GENERAL CODE OF PRACTICE COMPLIANCE ASSESSMENT 
 

 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments presented the Pensions Regular 
General Code of Practice Compliance Assessment report. The purpose of the report was to 
provide the Members of the Teesside Pension Board with an assessment of the Fund’s 
current level of compliance with the Pensions Regulator’s recently published General Code of 
Practice, together with a plan for addressing any gaps identified. 
 
The General Code of Practice was divided into sections: 

 The governing body 

 Funding and Investment 

 Administration 

 Communications and disclosure. 
 
A set of actions required to gain full compliance were set out under the relevant headings, 
together with a suggested timescale for completion were noted. 
 
AGREED as follows that: 

 The Board noted the report. 

 Updates would be provided to future Board (and Pension Fund Committee) meetings 
to track progress on completion of these tasks and the Fund’s compliance with the 
General Code of Practice. 
. 

 
24/7 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN ITEMS 

 
 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments presented Members of the Teesside 

Pension Board (the Board) with information on items scheduled in the work plan for 
consideration at the current meeting. 
 
At its meeting on 19 July 2021 the Board agreed an updated work plan for the coming months 
and years which set out areas for the Board to discuss or consider at subsequent meetings. 
These were typically areas that the Pensions Regulator and/or the Scheme Advisory Board 
(SAB) had identified as important for Local Pension Boards to consider. 
 
The Board noted that the current Work Plan was due to come to an end at the end of the 
calendar year. The Board were asked for suggestions on any new items they would like 
adding to the plan, or previous items 
[...]
ions. 
 
Total membership of the Fund had increased, with total membership at the year-end now 
standing at 82,213 an increase of 1,875 over last year. The number of active members had 
remained broadly similar, increasing by 22 or 0.08% over the year, and increased by 11.9% 
over the past four years. The number of pensioners had increased by 898 or 3.3% over the 
year, and increased by 12.8% over the past four years. The number of deferred members has 
increased by 955 or 3.5% over the year, and increased by 20% over the past four years. 
Some of the increase in the number of deferred members in the four-year figure was because 
in the count of deferred members those individuals who have left employment but not yet had 
their benefits fully processed were now being recognised. 
 
The Pension Fund Accounts presented were in draft form and, whilst the main numbers and 
outcomes were not expected to change, changes might be needed as further review took 
place. A draft would be presented to the Pension Fund Committee later this month. In 
addition, the audit process was not complete and further changes might be required as a 
consequence of this. 
 
The Pension Fund Annual Report was currently being prepared so as to comply as far as 
possible with the new guidance. A final draft would be presented to the 25 September Pension 
Fund Committee for approval and to the 25 November Board for noting before publication by 1 
December 2024. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

24/9 XPS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented which provided an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
 
The report included: 

 Membership movement 

 Membership self service 

 Pensions regulator data scores 

 Customer service 

 Completed cases. 
 
It was highlighted that there had been an increase of just over 19% to pensions over the last 
three years. 
 
XPS was currently working towards the statutory deadline for the issue of Annual Benefits 
Statements as well as the introduction of the Pensions Dashboard.   
 
The Chair asked whether the provision of pension estimates could be speeded up and the 
Client Relationship Manager agreed to look at that issue. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 
 

Page 5



08 July 2024 

 

 
 

24/10 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 6



Teesside Pension Fund Committee 17 July 2024 
 

 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee was held on Wednesday 17 July 2024. 
 
PRESENT:  
 

Councillors J Kabuye (Chair), J Rostron (Vice-Chair), J Ewan, D Coupe, 
T Furness, J Beall, M Scarborough and Mr T Watson 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

T Backhouse (Mazars) 

 
OFFICERS: S Lightwing, C Jones, N Orton and J Weston 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillors D Branson, S Hill, D Jackson, M Fairley and Ms J Flaws 

 
24/15 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

24/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 Name of Member Type of Interest Item / Nature of Business 

Councillor Beall Non-Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Coupe Disclosable personal 
interest 

Non-Executive Director of 
Border to Coast Pensions 
Partnership LTD. 

Councillor Ewan Non-Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

Councillor Rostron Non-Pecuniary Member of Teesside 
Pension Fund 

 

24/17 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 12 JUNE 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 12 June 2024 
were taken as read and approved as a correct record. 
 

24/18 DRAFT ANNUAL PENSION FUND ACCOUNTS 2023/24 
 

 The Head of Pensions, Governance & Investments presented the Members of the Teesside 
Pension Fund Committee with the 2023/24 draft unaudited accounts fo
[...]
the Fund actuary, carries out a full actuarial valuation of the Fund. The 
purpose was to calculate how much employers in the scheme need to contribute going 
forward to ensure that the Fund’s liabilities, the pensions due to current and future pensioners, 
would be covered. Unlike all the other major public sector schemes the Local Government 
Scheme was a funded scheme. That meant there was a pool of investments producing 
income which meet a significant part of the liabilities. 
 
The latest actuarial valuation of the Fund was as at 31 March 2022, with the final report 
published at the end of March 2023. The actuary calculates to what extent the Fund’s assets 
meet its liabilities. This was presented as a funding level. The aim of the Fund was to be 
100% funded, and at the latest valuation the actuary was able to declare a funding level of 
116%. The next valuation is due to be carried out as at 31 March 2025 with the final report 
due to be published in March 2026 and any changes required to employer contribution rates 
due to come into force from April 2026. 
 
It was noted that the Pension Fund Accounts were presented in draft form and, whilst the 
main numbers and outcomes were not expected to change, changes may be needed as 
further review takes place. In addition, the audit process was not complete and further 
changes may be required as a consequence of this. 
 
The Pension Fund Annual Report is currently being prepared so as to comply as far as 
possible with the new guidance. A final draft will be presented to the 25 September Pension 
Fund Committee for approval and to the 25 November Teesside Pension Board for noting 
before publication by 1 December 2024. 
 
A Member praised the current performance and queried the problems other bodies such as 
Cleveland Fire Brigade have had in terms of delays of audited accounts and the delay in the 
pension fund being given as a reason for this. 
 
It was explained that currently, Middlesbrough Council’s accounts for 2021/22, 2022/23 and 
2023/24 had not been signed off by the Auditor due to a number of reasons, including Auditor 
availability.  It was noted that the accounts had now moved from EY to Mazars and the 
Pension Fund and Council accounts should complete in early 2025 to ensure both audits can 
be signed -off within the year. 
 

The previous government looked to address the issue of the audit backlog, which 
had affected Local Authorities nationally, by implementing a cut-off date where a line 
would be drawn and the accounts not completed would not require sign-off.  The 
election being called had stopped that legislation being implemented, however it 
was anticipated that the new government would consider this in the upcoming weeks.   
 
ORDERED: that the information provided was received and noted. 
 
 

24/19 RESPONSE TO GOVERNMENT LETTER ON POOLING 
 

 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments presented a report to provide Members 
of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee with a copy of a letter the previous government sent 
to the Chief Executives and Section 151 Officers of all Local Government Pension Scheme 
(LGPS) administering authorities in England, together with a draft response, and asked for 
any comment on the response. 
 
The letter asked the following questions, focussing on two themes: how LGPS Funds have 
been complying with the expectation that they will pool their investments, and whether the 
LGPS would be more effective and efficient if wider collaboration took place:  

1. How your fund will complete the process of pension asset pooling to deliver the 
benefits of scale. 

 What proportion of assets have been pooled in your chosen LGPS asset pool? Is 
your fund on track to pool all listed assets by March 2025, and if not, what are the 
barriers to this? 

Page 8



17 July 2024 

 

 Is there scope for minimising waste and duplication by making use of your LGPS 
asset pool's services and expertise in reporting and development of t
[...]
rnment has changed since the letter was sent, the 
questions set out in the letter are still likely to be relevant to the new administration. This made 
it important and relevant for the Fund to provide a response. 
 
ORDERED: that the Committee agreed the draft response and it was be sent to the 
government by the 19 July 2024 deadline. 
 

24/20 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, CAN BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 None. 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
Administered by Middlesbrough Council 

AGENDA ITEM 7 
 

 
 

 

25 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – DEBBIE MIDDLETON 
 

Update on Work Plan Items 
 
 
  
  
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members of the Teesside Pension Board (the Board) with information on 

items scheduled in the work plan for consideration at the current meeting and to 
present the Board with an updated work plan covering the next two calendar years. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Board Members note this report and provide any comments or suggestions in 

relation to the proposed updated work plan. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 At its meeting on 19 July 2021 the Board agreed an updated work plan for the 

coming months and years which set out areas for the Board to discuss or consider at 
subsequent meetings. These were typically areas that the Pensions Regulator and/or 
the Scheme Advisory Board (SAB) had identified as important for Local Pension 
Boards to consider.  At its last meeting the Board noted that the previous iteration of 
the work plan finished at the end of 2024 and agreed that the Head of Pensions 
Governance and Investments should draft a revised Work Plan and bring this back to 
the Board for comment and approval. 

 
4.2 The item scheduled for consideration in the work plan for this meeting is the annual 

review of board training – thi
[...]


Review administration reports, including 
data quality scores and progress in relation 
to any data improvement plans. 

November 2025 
Annual Review of Board 
Training 

Maintaining member 
contributions 

Review administration reports including in 
relation to any late payment of 
contributions. 
Review the arrangements for the training of 
Board members and those elected members 
and officers with delegated responsibilities 
for the management and administration of 
the Scheme 

February 2026 Providing information to 
members and others 

Review standard employer and scheme 
member communications. 
Review procurements carried out by Fund 

April 2026 
Annual Board Report 
 

Resolving internal disputes Review and internal dispute cases / Pensions 
Ombudsman cases since the last review. 
Review the outcome of actuarial reporting 
and valuations. 
 

July 2026 
Draft Report and Accounts 

Reporting breaches of the law Review breaches process and log. 
Review the complete and proper exercise of 
employer and administering authority 
discretions. 

November 2026 
Annual Review of Board 
Training 

 Review the arrangements for the training of 
Board members and those elected members 
and officers with delegated responsibilities 
for the management and administration of 
the Scheme 

February 2027 TBC TBC 

April 2027 
Annual Board Report 

TBC TBC 

July 2027  
Draft Report and Accounts 

TBC TBC 

November 2027 
Annual Review of Board 
Training 

TBC TBC 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



TEESSIDE PENSION FUND 
Administered by Middlesbrough Council 

AGENDA ITEM 9 
 

 
 

 

 

25 NOVEMBER 2024 
 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE – DEBBIE MIDDLETON 
 

Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 2023/24 
 
 
  
  
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present Members of the Teesside Pension Board (the Board) with a draft Pension 

Fund Annual Report which takes into account updated guidance on annual reports 
issued earlier this year. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Board Members note this report and the draft annual report. 
 
3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 There are no specific financial implications arising from this report. 
 
4. BACKGROUND 
 
4.1 The audit process for the Council, and so for the Pension Fund, has been protracted 

in recent years. As at the time of writing this report, the 2021/22 and 2022/23 
Pension Fund accounts have not been signed off by the external auditor. However, 
this situation is expected to be resolved in the beginning of next month, as all 
delayed audits need to be signed off or ‘disclaimed’ by mid-December. 

 
4.2 This means there remains some uncertainty over starting position within the enclose 

draft accounts, although no significant changes are expected. The audit of the 
2023/24 accounts has been delayed as well, owing to the delay to completing the 
previous years’ audits. The 2023/24 audit is underway now and is expected to be 
completed by the end of February 2025. 

 
5  DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 

5.1 Nevertheless, as there are significant changes being made to the format of the 

annual report, it was felt worthwhile circulating an initial draft for comment. 

  TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9



6. NEXT STEPS 
 
6.1  A final version of the Annual Report will be produced once the audit of the 2023/24 

accounts is complete.  
 
 
AUTHOR:  Nick Orton (Head of Pensions Governance and Investments) 
 
TEL NO:  01642 729024 

Page 18



Appendix A 

 

Teesside Pension Fund 
 

Annual Report and Accounts  
for the year ended 

 
31 March 2024 

 

Page 19



 

 2 

Contents   
 

Report of those charged with Governance ................................ 3 

Membership ............................................................................ 37 

Head of Pensions Governance and Investments’ Report ....... 39 

Financial Statements ............................................................... 40 

Statement of Responsibilities for the Financial Statements .... 
[...]
 and 

changes in market value of investments 13 (432,846) 

(105,177) Net returns on investments   (493,222) 

        

(26,324) 
Net (increase) / decrease in the net assets 

available for benefits during the year 
  

(412,709) 

        

5,037,574 Net assets of the scheme as at 1st April   
5,063,898 

        

5,063,898 Net assets of the scheme as at 31st March   5,476,607 

        

2022/23 Net Assets Statement as at 31st March   2023/24 

  
 

    

5,060,738 Investments Assets 13 5,468,354 

14,102 Current Assets 16 16,027 

(10,942) Current liabilities 17 (7,774) 

  
 

    

5,063,898 Net assets of the scheme at 31st March   5,476,607 

  

  

Page 60



 
 
 

 43 

The notes on the following pages form part of the Financial Statements. 
 
 
Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts  
 
1. Basis of Preparation  
 

The accounts are prepared on a going concern basis; that is, on the assumption that the Council 
will continue to operate as the administering authority for the Pension Fund and the Pension Fund 
will continue to meet its financial obligations for the foreseeable future from the date that the 
audited accounts are issued, this period being at least twelve months from the approval of these 
financial statements. 
  
The financial statements are prepared in line with the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice 
on Local Authority Accounting, which states that as authorities cannot be created or dissolved 
without statutory prescription, they must prepare their financial statements on a going concern 
basis of accounting. The Council is established under the Local Government Regulations 2013 as 
an Administering Authority of the Local Government Pensions Scheme and is therefore a 
statutory body expected to be a going concern until notification is given that the body will be 
dissolved, and its functions transferred.  
 

The Pension Fund has carried out an assessment on its financial position and performance during 
2023-24 and beyond as part of its going concern assessment. This included consideration of the 
following: 

 

 The Fund had assets of c. £5.47b as at 31 March 2024.  £3.53b (64.5%) of this is held in 

assets which are considered to be liquid, and which could be converted to cash if required 

(including £0.20b actually held as cash). 

 The Fund has estimated it will pay out £234m in benefits and other outgoings in the coming 

twelve months and is forecasting contribution income in the region of £121m. This shortfall 

in contribution income versus benefits and other expenditure of £113m will be met from 

investment income – forecast to be £145m if dividend income can be taken from Border to 

Coast equity funds, or £75m if this option does not become available during 2024/25. 

Assuming the lower amount of investment income is received, the remaining £38m would 

be taken from the Fund’s cash balance, which was £199m at 31 March 2024. 

 
On this basis, management believes it is appropriate to continue to prepare the financial 
statements on a going concern basis, and that there are no material uncertainties in relation to 
this basis of preparation. 
 
The statement of accounts summarises the Funds’ transactions for the 2023-24 financial year and 
its position at year end as at 31 March 2024. The accounts have been prepared in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2023-24, which is 
based upon international Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as amended for the UK local 
government sector. 
 
The accounts summarise the transactions of the Fund and report on the net assets available to 
pay pension benefits. The accounts do not take account of obligations to pay pensions and 
benefits, which fall due after the end of the financial year. 

    
2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies      
 
Accruals 
The accounts have been prepared on an accruals basis. The exception to this accruals basis, is 
individual transfer values which 
[...]
 an overview of administration services provided to the Teesside Pension Fund by 

XPS Administration. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 That Board Members note the contents of the paper. 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 There are no financial implications for the Fund. 

4. BACKGROUND 

4.1 To enable the Board to gain an understanding of the work undertaken by XPS Administration 
and whether they are meeting the requirements of the contract. The report is contained 
within Appendix A.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CONTACT OFFICER: Graeme Hall (Operations Manager, XPS Administration) 

TEL. NO.: (01642) 030643 

 

  TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD REPORT 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



Teesside Pension Fund

Performance Delivery Report

Pension Board Meeting on 25th November 2024

P
age 105



Highlights

Headlines

Errors and Complaints

Member Engagement

Membership

Data Quality

Regulations and Guidance

Appendix 1 & 2 – SLAs

Appendix 3 – Administration Team

3

4

5

6-10

11

12-13

14-16

17-19

20

Contents

Items requiring a decision or attention are marked in the report with this logo  

P
age 106



Highlights

3

Membership numbers Service levels

P
age 107



Members 

   Membership

– Membership continues to steadily increase

Scheme and Legislative

– Annual Benefit Statements

– Active and Deferred Benefit statements were issued by the legislative deadlines

Key items

– SLA: 99.96%

– Total membership is 
83,612 members

Headlines

4

P
age 108



Errors and complaints
Complaint type Live cases Completed 

cases

Total

Buy additional pension/AVC 0 1 1

Dispute 0 0 0

Divorce/PSO 0 0 0

Errors 0 0 0

General information 2 1 3

Ill Health 0 2 2

MSS 0 0 0

Pension benefits 1 4 5

Pension contributions 0 0 0

Pension payments 0 0 0

Refund 2 1 3

Retirement date 0 0 0

Retirement options 0 0 0

RSS 0 0 0

Spouse/dependant’s pension 0 0 0

Tax 1 0 1

Transfers 2 2 4

Other/unknown 1 8 9

Total 9 19 28

Open IDRP Description Open Omb
[...]
Registered No. 9428346. XPS Pensions (RL) Limited, Registered No. 

5817049. XPS Pensions (Trigon) Limited, Registered No. 12085392. Penfida Limited, Registered No. 08020393. All registered at: Phoenix House, 1 Station Hill, Reading, RG1 1NB.

XPS Investment Limited is authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority for investment and general insurance business (FCA Register No. 528774).

This communication is based on our understanding of the position as at the date shown. It should not be relied upon for detailed advice or taken as an authoritative statement of the law.

P
age 125



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - Teesside Pension Board - 8 July 2024
	5 Minutes - Teesside Pension Fund Committee - 17 July 2024
	7 Update on Work Plan Items
	9 Draft Pension Fund Annual Report 2023/24
	Draft Pension Fund Annual Report -  Appendix A

	10 XPS Administration Report
	XPS Administration Report - Appendix A
	Slide 1: Teesside Pension Fund
	Slide 2: Contents
	Slide 3: Highlights
	Slide 4: Headlines
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Member Connect Performance 2024
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21





Minutes of the meeting


Teesside Pension Board Monday 25 November 2024 

1 
 

TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD 
 
A meeting of the Teesside Pension Board was held on Monday 25 November 2024. 

 
PRESENT:  
 

 Paul Thompson (UNISON), J Bell and N Walker 
 

 
ALSO IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

L Pelmear (XPS) 

 
OFFICERS: Nick Orton and Claire Jones 
 
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

J Stubbs and C Massey 

 
23/11 WELCOME AND FIRE EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

 
 The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and read out the Building Evacuation 

Procedure. 
 

23/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 
 

Name of 
Member 

Type of 
Interest 

Item/Nature of Interest 

J Bell Non 
pecuniary 

Member of Teesside Pension Fund 
  

23/13 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION BOARD - 8 JULY 2024 
 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Board held on 8 July 2024 were taken as 
read and approved as a correct record. 
 

23/14 MINUTES - TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 17 JULY 2024 
 

 A copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 17 
July 2024 was submitted for information. 
 

23/15 TEESSIDE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE - 25 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

 The Head of Pensions Governance and Investments provided a verbal update on agenda 
items considered at a meeting of the Teesside Pension Fund Committee held on 25 
September 2024. 
 
It was noted that £67m had been invested in the quarter, at the end of the quarter the Fund 
was 66% invested in equities.  It had been agreed that the Fund would sell passive equities 
after discussions with advisors.  
 
The Committee had agreed to complete the National Knowledge Assessment, facilitated by 
consultants Hymans Robertson, to help assess the Committee’s collective relevant LGPS 
knowledge with a view to facilitating targeted training to meet any training needs identified. 
 
A presentation was delivered from the Actuary on the Section 13 Report whereby the 
government had provided a 3-year comparison and analysis of Pension Funds. It was noted 
that there were no areas of concern in regards to the Teesside Pension Fund, the report did 
however, highlight that our Employers pay the second lowest rate of contributions (however 
the fund is the 20th best funded out of 86).  A discussion had taken place at the Committee 
around contributions and what may happen in the future. 
 
The Strategic Asset allocation update had been provided to the committee .  A reclassification 
of the category known as ‘other alternatives’ had been agreed.  
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 



Monday 25th November, 2024  

23/16 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN ITEMS 
 

 A report of the Director of Finance was presented to provide Members of the Teesside 
Pension Board with information on items scheduled in the work plan for consideration at the 
current meeting and to present the Board with an updated work plan covering the next two 
calendar years. 
 
The item scheduled for consideration in the work plan for this meeting was the annual review 
of board training. The work plan at Appendix A set out the planned activity for the Board. This 
was brought to each Board meeting and would be updated in line with suggestions from the 
Board and to take account of any changes to best practice or the regulations and guidance for 
the Scheme. 
 
A discussion took place in respect of methods of training available to members, other than the 
online learning tool.  It was agreed that the Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments 
would research additional training opportunities, it was further noted that board members are 
permitted to attend Committee meetings. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/17 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION - PROCUREMENT OUTCOME - VERBAL UPDATE 
 

 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments gave an update on the recent 
procurement outcome of the pension fund administration. 
 
There were two bidders with The Tyne and Wear Pension Fund noted as the successful 
bidder, due to pricing/best value and; XPS, the current provider, noted as being unsuccessful.  
The opportunity to partner up with Tyne and Wear Pension Fund aligns with the ethos of 
Public Sector and not for profit regulations. The tupe of XPS staff will now be explored. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

23/18 DRAFT PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24 
 

 A report of the Director of Finance was presented to provide Members with a draft Pension 
Fund Annual Report which took into account updated guidance on annual reports issued 
earlier this year. 
 
A copy of the draft unaudited Report and Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2024 was 
attached to the submitted report at Appendix A. 
 
The Pension Fund had carried out an assessment on its financial position and performance 
during 2023-24 and beyond as part of its going concern assessment. This included 
consideration of the following: 

 The Fund had assets of c. £5.47b as at 31 March 2024. £3.53b (64.5%) of this is held 
in assets which are considered to be liquid, and which could be converted to cash if 
required (including £0.20b actually held as cash). 

 The Fund had estimated it would pay out £234m in benefits and other outgoings in the 
coming twelve months and had forecasted contribution income in the region of 
£121m. This shortfall in contribution income versus benefits and other expenditure of 
£113m would be met from investment income – forecast to be £145m if dividend 
income could be taken from Border to Coast equity funds, or £75m if this option does 
not become available during 2024/25. Assuming the lower amount of investment 
income was received, the remaining £38m would be taken from the Fund’s cash 
balance, which was £199m at 31 March 2024. 

 
The Annual Report and Accounts were presented in draft form and, whilst the main numbers 
and outcomes were not expected to change in any significant way, changes might be needed 
as further review took place and an updated report would be circulated to the board. 
 



Monday 25th November, 2024  

The audit process for the Council, and so for the Pension Fund, had been protracted in recent 
years. As at the time of writing the report, the 2021/22 and 2022/23 Pension Fund accounts 
had not been signed off by the external auditor. However, this situation was expected to be 
resolved in the beginning of December, as all delayed audits need to be signed off or 
‘disclaimed’ by mid-December. This meant that there remained some uncertainty over the 
starting position within the draft accounts, although no significant changes were expected. The 
audit of the 2023/24 accounts had also been delayed, owing to the delay to completing the 
previous years’ audits. The 2023/24 audit is underway and is expected to be completed by the 
end of February 2025. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/19 XPS ADMINISTRATION REPORT 
 

 A report was presented to provide an overview of administration services provided to the 
Teesside Pension Fund by XPS Administration. 
  
The report provided information on the following: 

 Headlines 

 Errors and Complaints 

 Member Engagement 

 Membership 

 Data Quality 

 Regulations and Guidance 
 
The highlights of the report included; 

 Membership continued to steadily increase (total membership 83,612 members). 

 Active and Deferred Benefit statements were issued by the legislative deadlines. 

 SLA 99.96% 

 9 live complaints remained outstanding. 

 Member self-serve figures continued to increase, with a projected rise by August 
2025.  

 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 

23/20 ANY OTHER URGENT ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, MAY BE 
CONSIDERED 
 

 The Head of Pensions, Governance and Investments presented the 2024 LGPS National 
Knowledge Assessment of the Teesside Pension Fund to the board and thanked members for 
their involvement. 
 
It was noted that the participation level was 50% of the board and 60% of the committee.  
Based on the results of the assessment, training sources were provided for consideration in 
training plans, to make the planning and delivery of these sessions more efficient for the Fund. 
 
The board agreed that it would be useful to compile a training plan whereby training modules 
form part of each board meeting. 
 
AGREED that the information provided was received and noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 


